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� ����  !� 	���� �"

 ��#��� $�"% &����'� 	����� 	��(� ���)*., (.���� �/ 	�����.  
The Impact of the Development of Intellectual Capital on Technological 

Proficiency and its Reflections on the Cost Reduction 

   Application to the National Company for Furnishing Industries in 

Nineveh  
!.,.0.�����(�  ��� ,�1��2 3��'  

�'��� 	����/0�'�56� 7�0� 	���  

��8����  

             �� ������ ����	� 
���� ��� ��� �������� ���� �� �	���	� 
����� ����� ��� ���        ��� !"� ��#���	
�$               ���%	!#� $� &!�' ( �)�!����	�� $�!*	+�� ��!�	,-� ���-�� ���",�*��� ����*��� ����.��� /�� �-% 

    �!�"�� �!� ��.#+�� 0��,+� 1�2 ��*	 1	' 3�4�� �5��6 ���*	2� ������ ��,% ����� 7"8		 ����'�� ��)�����	��
      �#'	 1"� ���	� (���	,9� $8��� 1"� ��8�#��            ��!*� :�# $�*	+� �� ;��6� <�	#� /�� $� ��� ��)�	�+� $

     $!� ���� ���	��,� ��)	����� �8 �=� :"��� >�% 1"� ����� �'�	��� �����"� ��6� ���%	#9� 1�2 �)�	���,
��� �� ��',�.  

  

Abstract 
  The intellectual capital and it`s  development in most industries is important and 
necessary to enhance the competitive advantage of the company by raising the skills 
and capacities and capabilities necessary for innovation and technological proficiency, 
where the use of technology, the ruling requires the increased expertise of staff and his 
mastery of his performances, as well as to drive innovation and contribute to the 
process control of the national innovation and works to improve productivity, and to 
raise the level of performance or proficiency will lead to the result of better use of 
available resources, worked to reduce the costs of activities and products and thus 
increase the profitability of the company. 

 
 

	�0���  

    ��� @,��� ���'�� ������ �� ������� ���	�9� @,�� ��	���"���� ���� �#���	�� ���	A9� �� �� 
����� ����� B"%�� ��"�� �� ��#6� ����� 7�"� 
4�� $���� C��,	��, ���� "� �*�*'�� ����� ��� �� 


 ������� ���'	 1"� ���*��� ����6�� ���	,9�� ��%	�� 8'�� ���D	�� ��"�� �� �5�*�� ��� (���)	��� ���	,9��
��� ��� "� ��A�#�� ���*�� $�,�� ��5��� �#)�� ��� ���	��,� (���A 1�2�.���6 ���	���� ���* . ����� ��� $��

�� 9 
�����7 $� 
� (��� �� �� $�"����� :����� ����"��� ����.� ����� �-% $� 1���	�� ����� �, 
 ������� �# �����,� �����,+� ����*�� ����	, ����	� �)�	�+� C���( Know-How) ����� 1"� ���	 �	�� 
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� �E $�� �)�����	�� $�*	+� ��� (����6� �,A $� ;��6� �� ��,%�� 7�#	�� �)�	� ��)�	�+� �� ���'�� $#'	�
 1"� B,8� B8���� ���,� ($���� ��'� �-% F�	�+� ���� ����� �� 8� ��� ���G	� ��-�� $���� >�% 1�2 ��*�

��� �� �� ���*�� �"#"# �8 �� ��*, .� $�*	+� ����� ������� ����	�� �)�	� ��� 
� ��*� ��� �������� �)�����	�
�"#"#�� �8 �� :"	%� �� ���*��� ���%�� �� �)	���� ��'��� ��"�	 �� >�% 1�2.  

$9�� 	��(�: �� �)�� /�� 1"� 3�4 �E�� �	���	� 
����� ����� ��� ����� ���� �� $� ��E� 3��	 �� 
� ( :"��� >�% 1"� �	�#����� ���	��,� �)�����	�� $�*	+� <�	#� 3"	 �����2 <�� ��H��� I�� ��� �)�	

 �5�*�� ��� �"� � ��6 ��5��� I�	���� �� ��� 
4�� 
����� ����� ��� ����	 ���,G, �.���	�� ���� ���� ��
�������� �.�� ������� <�%6� ������� ����+. ����	� ������� &�E6� ������� ���8��� ��� ��)K.� ( �8"	%�

<���� ����	�� $�  �A���, ��A�#�� �.	���� 1"� �E� ��� ���%6� ����#�� �� �5�#% �.*�*'	� �.)�	�2 :"� �� 0
  �)�����	�� $�*	+� �)�� /�� �� 
����� �.��� ��� ��E	#	 $� �.� $��� 
4��.  

$9�� 	��1!: ���' �� ���%� �.*�*'	 1�2 ��� �� 1�#	 �	�� :���6� ��,� $� :"��� >�% ���#� ��	 
�'� (��#���	�� �.	���� $� ���	 �� ���'	� $�,��� �� 3�4, $�	 &�' (���� �� ���)�� <�	#� 1"� �.	��

 M�,�)�2 �����# 3�4 $�� �)�����	�� $�*	+� �)�� /�� �� ���� ���� 7�"	 
����� ����� ��� ����	 ���� ����
���N $��, �-% $� &',�� �4� ����� /,�	 ��"�� ��"�	�� >�% 1"� 
����� ����� ��� ����	 $�,�� 8,��� 

 ��"�	�� >�% 1"� 3�4 ������ �)�� $��,� �)�����	�� $�*	+��.  
$9�� ;01: �)�� /�� 1"� C�E�� �	���	� 
����� ����� ��� ����� 1"� ;��� 8�"#	 1�2 &',�� :�.� 

	�#������ �)�����	�� $�*	+�� ��)	��"� ;��# :"��� >�% 1"� ��,�)�9�  $�� (��� �� �� ��5�#�� �8 �6� ��
 ������� &�E6� ������� ���8��� ��� �� 1"� 3�4 B�,8	 ����'� �E)K.� (<���� �� �8"	%�   .  

$9�� 	�<�/:������ ��'�� ��#�#� ���� 1"� &',�� ��*�  " ��� ����	� :"��� >�% $�, �A-��� $�#'	 $�
�	�� ����2 �8*� $� B"8�� 
����� ����� �)�� /��� ������� <�	#��� $�#'	 �-% $� :"��� ����P, ���

�)�����	�� $�*	+�."��	Q� ������� ������� ��#�#6� ������ $� BE,���:  
1.�)�����	�� $�*	+� �)�� /�� ���	��,� 
��.���� ������� <�	#��� /�� 1"� 
����� ����� ��� ����	 ���	.  
2  .)�����	�� $�*	+� ��*���"�	�� >�% 1�2 
����� ����� ���, ������ � .  

$9�� =>��: ���� ���� 7	��� 1�2 0�)��� �-% $� ������ S.���� 1"� �E', �T��� �� &'�,�� ��	�� 
 ������ ��)�2 �� &',�� ���'� $�, 8,��� ��"�� �� �8�,�	#9� S.���� ���	��� 0�����, �A-��� ��4 ���"���

� �	��,"� �8,����&',�� ����� ��� �� 1"� B�,8	�� �-% $� �"�"'	�� S.���� 3�4�� ��#�#6.  
$9�� 	��:�	Q� ���'��� B�� &',�� ��#*	 �	 �	��� ��,	%�� ���� B�*'	� &',�� �"� � �)���� >�D��:  
��% ��9�� :�	���	 ������ 
����� ����� ��� ��.��.  
���"� ��9�� :�����	�� $�*	+� ������).  
$��"� ��9�� : �)�����	�� $�*	+� �)�� /�� �� 
����� ����� ��� ����	 ���  
?��� ��9��:��"�	�� >�% 1"� �)�����	�� $�*	+� ��#����� .  
 ���� ��9�� : ������� &�E6� ������� ���8��� ��� �� 1"� B�,8	��)K.� (<���� �� �8"	%�.  
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��% ��9�� : ����  !� ,�>
������� 	��1!� ���
�  

1 :���
� ����  !� ,�>
�  

 ���� �� >�, ����� &�' (�������� ��,#�'���� �����+� �������� $� 
����� ����� ��� ���     
 C��,	��, 
����� �.���#�� $� ����� �E�� ��� 
4�� 
����� ����� ��� �� �.�"	�	 �	�� ��*�*'�� ���*�� $� ��%H�

�#6� 3�'��� 1"� ��	�	 ��	 �� ���E�� B"% ��"�� $� 42( <�%6� ��� �� ����� ��)�	 �� ��5��� ��*���� �
 �9��	9� ��)� �� /#�	�� $� 42 (��	���"���� ��� �� �� ���#9 �*��� ����� 1"� �, �"��� �.)��

,+� @,��� ������� ���	�9� $� ������ 7"8		 ���"���� ������ ����"���� ���*	� ����� ��# �� 0��
���'��. 
����� ����� ��� �� ��� �� ��"	�	 
4�� �*�*'�� ����� ��� $2 
� Intellectual Capital ( IC ) 

 ������ $�� 
��� ��� ��� $� ��"	�	 �� 1"� ��	�	 ���� "� ��*�*'�� ��A�#�� ���*�� $� �%N 1���, (
� :����( 
� ,�� ������ �� ���#���� �4.� ��#6���� 1"� 
����� ����� �� " U%  �.�"	�� �	�� �������

�.�� ����	#9� ���%� ��-	��" ( Jelsoft.www)2007. Enterprises   
��� 1"� 
����� ����� ��� :�� �A�  " ������	�� �������� ��� ,�� ������� $� ����)� $�, ����	�� F�	�

� ����������*5-�� )."($�#��2007 :224(  
��G, $��%N $�E'�, �,A $� :�� $�' ��      " $� -� $�"����� $��4� �� �*	#� 
4�� ������� $��%�

����.��� ����6�� ��)	���� �� �#H� 
4�� ������� $��%� ) ."(�"�� �����'��2010: 124(  
 �� 
����� ����� ��� $� <�� $� 3����   "� $� ����)� $� $���� �5�� 1"� ����	��� ��	���"���� ������

 ���,%�� 1"� ���,� ���� :����� $��%Q� 1�2 �."*� $���� �.�� ��,�	�� �.#� ����� :���� (:������
��� �� ���8	 �� ��%	#	 �	�� ��.��,�� ����*��� ���% �� ."(Daft, 2001: 285)  

 ��� 1"� $��%N ���� ���  "��� ;��4"� /��)	����6� ���	,�� ��%	�� 1"� ���*."(Rudyard, 2003: 2) 

���     )���% ( ��� 1"� 
����� ����� ��� :���� "���A 1�2 �."��'	 $��� �	�� �������". Intellectual 

Capital is defined as knowledge that can be converted into value. ) (���%2006 :2(   
�� :����	�� $� @	�    ,	�� 9� 
����� ��T ����� ��� ��, �E�	� 
����� ����� ��� $� ���*	�8 ���6�, 

 1"� ��� �� $��	 �	�� �8,��	��� �#��"��� ��T ����)���� 1"� B"8� @"8�� 
����� ����� ���� (�������
�%	#	 �	�� �����)�� ��� �� ����A �E��� (���)	� ���	,�� 0��,2� ����A� ����.� $� ����� �.)���� �.�

.� (���*�� $���	� ��	#��� �.��� ��� U���� �-D	#�� ����'	��� ����6� ����	 1"� ����*�� ��"*��� ���*�� 
/��#�� ��D	��, �#		 �5�, �� �� ��� "� ;�*,�� $�� 
4�� �)�	��	#9�� B-%�� ���8	��, �*"�	��� .��� ��� 

� ��� "� ��A�#�� ���*�� $�, ��5��� �#)���,$ $�"����� ����.� $� �%N 1���, 
� (�.���6 ���	���� ���*�� 

����� ����� ��� �,�E�, ��	 �.	����� �.	���"���. ��'	 $� $��� �	�� ������� �� 
����� ����� ��� $� 42

�,%�� $� �)��� �,	�	 �, ����"�� 1�2 �."��'	 �	� �����, �#�� �� ������� $� &�' (������ ��5�� 1�2 �
 ������� ���%	#� ����2 �� ����	 �� �.�� :�.��� (����,�� $� ���	#��� ����"����� ��.��� ��*��� ��8H���

� , ��� �� �� ����	��� ��	���"������,�)�� .     )2007. EnterprisesJelsoft. WWW (      
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����� ��� $� 1�2 ��'-��� ��)	�  %� 9 ��� ��� 7�� 9 
����� / /� ����� �, �"D�� UA��	 $���*� 
���� 9 �.� ���	��,� ���%	#9�������� �"� � $� . ��*�*'�� ���E�� ���	 �	�� ��"*��� ���*�� �E�� �.� ��"��

���� "�  . �)�� U�%"	 $���� 
����� ����� ��� $� :"	%� 
����� ����� ��� $� @	� ��*	 ����
� �A� �� �� �� ��� :-	%9 )1.(   

 ,5� ��(� )1(  �0��� ����  !�� ���
� ����  !� ��� ��
�  

$��,��           
����� ����� ���    
����� ����� ���   

1 .��#�#6� ������  ���"� 
���  ���"� ��T� 
��� ��T  

2 .�)��	�� $���  ��� "� ��"%���� �5�,�� $�  ����6� ��*� ����� �� �� $�"�����   

3.�)4����� ��E�	��  ���,��� (������� (�9Q�  ����.���� ���,%��� :������ 
�4 ����6�  

4 .���*��  ��E��9� �)�	� ��A��	�  ���	,9� �)�	� �����	�  

5 .���E�� B"% 8��   
����� ���%	#9�,  ���E�� B"% 1"� ���	 ��)	�� ���	,�,  

6 .�"�D 	�� /A����  	���� ��� &��' ��� :A�  ��� ��� &��' ��� �A�	�  

7 .�����  UA��	�� ��'� �)�	�2 ��� ��   ����*�� ����	 /� ����	� �)�	�2 ��� ��  
�����,+�  

������ ) : (��	#�� �,� (:#��2005: 5(   
2 :���
� ����  !� 	��1!  

 �)���� �)�����	�� $�*	+�� ���	,9� ��� �������� ���� ��     
��� ��� 
����� ����� ��� ����	 $�
 1�2 ��*� � ������ ��,% ������ ����'�� ��)�����	�� ���%	#� 1"� ���� &�' (��#���	�� ������ ���'	� ��)

���	,9� $8���� ����*�� ��"�� �� �.#�� 0��,+�� ���	,9�.(Kaplan, et al, 2007: 214)  
*�� $� ���� �� >�, ����� �*� ��"��   $� ����� �E�� ��� 
����� ����� ��� �� �.�"	�	 �	�� ��*�*'�� ���

 ( ��� "� <�%6� ������� ��)�	� :���	 �� ��5��� �)����� ��#6� 3�'��� C��,	��, 
����� ����� ���
���2 (�#���	 I-# <�A� 4���)���� �E�� $�� ������� ����� ��)�	�2 ����� 1�2 ���� �� C4� ����2 1�#	  �

�������� ����)���� �� ���A ).($�#'2006 :24(  
 ��	#��� $�#'	�� ��"�� �� 
���*�� ����� 
����� ����� ��� 7�"��   ( Kaizen ) �� ��#�#6� ������� ���� 

����	#��� ��#���	�� ������ B�*'	Sustainable Competitive Advantage SCA) (.   ����� ��� �,	���
�� ���E	#� 
����� 7)� �5���� �4� B*'	� 1	'� ���8�� <���� 1"� 
�)� �5�� $� �� ��'	 3��� $��	 

��"� ���'"� ���*� ��"�	 . �� ����%	#� $��� ����	� �����	 ���� �� �, ������ �"� � $� ����� 9 ���
*'�� ����� ��� ��� 1"� 
����� ����� ��� 1�2 ����  ��, 3�4,� ����) ����� ���8	� ����	 :A�	� 
4�� �*�

���� $� ��� �� I�)� ��"�  .(www.Kululiraq.2007)     
 ����� ���� ������ >�6� �� F�	�+� ����� $� ����	�� 1"� 
��"*	�� ���	A9� ��A 
4�� �A��� ���   

� 42 <�%6� F�	�+� ����� $�, $� �����6� �� 
����� ����� ��� $� &��'�� ���	A9� @�� (
����� @,�
����"*	�� F�	�+� ����� 1"� ���*	� . ����*�� 
�4 ����6� ���	%� 1�2 ��#��, �E��'�� �����+� ���, ��"��
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��	� (����	��� ����.���� ��������� 7���	�� 1"� ����6� &'	� ������� 7�#	�9 �5-��� V����� ����	 1"� 
� 1�2 ������� ����) ����.� �.,�#�+ 3�4� ��"�	��� $� ����� ���� 1�2 �"��'	� �.��� ������� $��%��

 B' $� ����� ���"� $��	 ���	��,� (����� ���� @,�	 1	' ������� ���"���� ����� ��	���� B�E�	�� B��8
�., :��	�� ��� ��. ����� ����� <�A ��� 1"� 
� ,�� ������, ���	�-� ����� �, ���� �� �����"# ���'	�

� 
4�� �� ���������� ���*�� B"%� 
4�� ��� ����8�� F�	�+� ������ �9Q� 1"� �-���	�� 
�)( Added 

Value ).  �T���,� (��#�#6� ���E�� 3-	�� &�' $� �", 
6 �#�#6� ������� ��� 
����� ����� ��� @,���
 ����� 3�4 $� 92 �E��'�� ����*	�� �-'2 �)�	� 
� ,�� ������ �)' U�"*	 $� 
� ,�� ������ 0�� 1"�

�;���, �.*�,8	� �E��'�� ����8	�� 7���	#� 1"� 0���� �4� ���A <��� (���� ��, �, ��	'��� . ����H#��� ��'	�

��� ��� ��� 1"� ��#6� �� ��	�� ���2 ����	#� ����	 ��"�� 1�2 ��#��� . ����� ��� ����� $�� ��"��

����� �E�� ��,	 ����� �4� �� 
���������"����   ��)�����	 ���%	#9 ���� �%N �A� $�  ) . (
�����
2007: 16 (   

 �.�-% $�� ���*	�� �D �� /��� 
4�� �� ���� ���*	�� $� ��� 
����� ����� ��� ��� ��*	 �� 1"� M�;��,�    
���	,9�� 0��,+� $� $���  .) Kululiraq.WWW) 2007.(      

0��,+� ���H�� 
���� 
4�� �� ��, ����� �4� �� ���D	�� ��# ���,� ���     . 
����� ����� ���� @,�G�
 ���D	�� &��'2 B�*'	 �� ������ ����.�� :���� $� ��"�� ��� ���D	�� ��)�	��	#� ;��, �� ��#6� �����

����)�� ���8���� /� �5��	���� 7#����� .%� 1���, 
� ����� �A�,� ��#6� 3�'��� 
����� ����� ��� ��� �
������ ��*�� ����	� �"�� �� ����	�� .�	Q� �� 
����� ����� ��� ����� U%"		�   :  

1 . ��*�� �E��� 0�#� �� , �"�	�� 1"� $�"����� ��",�A �� $��	 ��� "� ��#���	 ���� 
����� ����� ��� �� �
,�� �.� $�	 �	�� ���%����8	��� ;�* ) .(�"�� �����'��2010 :126(   

2.  � � ��"�� ��	� (�#������� ��)�"� �)��%	#�� ��� &',� $� 1�2 F�	'� ���� 
����� ����� ��� �E��
����� 1"� ���'	� ��,	 �	�� ���"��� ����*�� ����	� �)��%	#� 7���#� <�'2 �������. 

3.��*�� ���,%��� ����.���� :������ 3"	�� ���� �#		 �5�, �� �� �"��'�� ����D	�� 7���	#� 1"� ��
���D	��� �#������,).(@���2000: 71( 

 @,�G� (M����E ��',�"� $�#'	� 9�� ��)�	�+� �;���"� M�*�*'	 
����� ����� ���� ��6� ���%	#9� ��� ��"�� 
�� 1�#�� (�����	A9� ����	�� ���)�	��	#� ��� 
����� ����� ���  �E�� ��6 F�'�� ������, 
����� ����� �

 ���'�� ��'� @�'��� �� ��, ����%	#� $��� 9� �)�'�� ��� <�%6� ������� ��*,� ��"� ���'�� $��� 9
$�*	2 �E $�� ����	� ���8	� �5�.	 ��"�� 7"8	� �, ��"� . ��.� 
����� ����� ���, ����	��� ���	�9� �)�	��

� ��� ,�� ������� �,#�'� ����� ��� ���*� �E��' S���� ��.� ��� ��� ,�� ������� ��"�	 $� �,#�'���
 ����� ���, �*"�	��� ��,#�'��� ����"���� 7��T ���� ( 
����� ����� ��� �� ���E	#9� ���*� ���A� 
�����

��-�� ��*�*'�� :"��� $� ����"�� ���	 9 42 (�����*�� /�� ��"�� �� ���8% ��*� 
����� ���,	#9 �
 �.�, $� ;��D	#9� �� $�"����� . ����� ���� M���� ���� �,������ �;����� ������� $� �"%	�� $�� ��"��
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 ��.�� $� -� �����	��� �����9�� 7���	��� ��"�	��� ;��	A9� :"� �E� �, �*"�	��� :"�"� M����� 
�����
���� ����� ��� $� �)���� �5����, ��'	�� ��
�.  

3 .���
� ����  !� &�����  

 �.��� $�E'�,�� $� ������ B�	� �*�    (Brooking, Bontis, Stewart, Starvic, Karp, Kiran, 

Westhuizen, Lonnqrist,Markova)�	Q� B�� 1"� �� 
����� ����� ��� ������ $� 1"�  :  
1. 
� ,�� ����� ��� :�� ��;����� �� 
� ,�� ����� ��� $� 42 <�� ���,%��� :������� ����.��

��� �� �� ���*�� 7�'��� $������� .��� 1"� :��� 
� ,�� ����� ��� $�� " ���,%�� 0��)�
.����E	#�� ��� �� �� $�"����� �.�"	�� �	�� ������� 0��,+�� ���'��� ��A�8��� :�������� �� 

����� )". ($��%N� �"���2006: 343 (   
2. ����	�� ����� ���� : ����� �����)� ����*	� ����6� ����)� �� �.� �����	�� ����� ��� ���

��� �� �� :������� ����"���� �#�*	 �� ��.#W� ���%	#���� ��������. 
3.  ��A-��� ��� ��� ) B��#	�� ($5�,��� :( �	�A-��� ����� ��� ���� ) ��5�,���( ����"���� 0��)� ��G,

-�� $5�,���, �8,	������� �� /� �.	�A. 
�	Q� $� $��	� ��� ���� �4�� ����� ��T �� �#��"� ����� ���� �� 
����� ����� ��� �E�	�� ) : (:�A���

2004: 52(   
1.  
� , ��� ���( Human Capital ) <�� ���� ���%  ����6� $�4 �� ���%� ����� $� ��"	�� ��� 

��� ��.  
2.  ������� ���6�( Intellectual Assets )�� ��� �� �.�"	�	 �	��� ������� ������� ��� � $� �"���� 

U�% G� ����6� . 7�#	�� $� �	�	 �	��� ������� �8 �6� �#���� $� ���		 �	�� �� ������� ���6��
 /,8�� B�*'� 0��	%9� ��;��, 1"� ��	 	 �.� ��"�� ���A ��4 ��A-� B"% 1�2 �����	,9�� ����)�� �������

���������� ���"��� ��� � �� .�A� �� �� �-% $� 
����� ����� ��� ���	 $���� )2       . (   
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 ,5� ��(� )2(  ���
� ����  !� &�����  

������   ) : (:�A���2004: 54 (   

���"� ��9�� :��������� ����� 	�1��  

 ������� �# �E��   ( Know-How ) ������� ��;��)+�� ������� ��%	#	 �4���� 1	�� ����� 1"� ��'�� 
��� 9 �� �,��T ���"� ��,% 7#�	 �����, �	���$���'� ����"�	� @5��� ��  1"� �.	,�	�  . �# ����	 ����

����� /� C4� ���������)�����	��, �.�"� @"8�� ��.)6� $� ����T� 7�#�'��� �9Q�� �� . $��� ��"��
 �.�� 1"� ��)�����	�� :���	 " S	�� F�	�+ ���%	#��� ��;��)+�� �-�.#	��� �������� $5������ ������� �#

���% ���*	 �� $��� ."(Lee & Larry, 2002:191)   
�� ����� �)�����	�� $�*	+� ���   C;��� ����	� ����� ;��� �� ��,%�� 7�#	�� �)�	� ��)�	�+� �� ���'�� $#'	

����� �,A $� . ��	� �-% F�	�+� ���� ����� �� S	���� ��'� F�	�+ ��-�� �A��� >��%	 ����� �, ���� 
�
;��6� $�#'	 �� �"�	�� ����� 7,#, �����. <�%6� �8 �6� 1"� 
�#�� $�*	+� /#�	 �A� ���*�� �"#"# $�( 

Value Chain ) 1"� ���2� ����� ��"�	 1"� 8*� ��� �EH�� �	�� �E� ( $5�,��� ���%� /���	��� B��#	��� 
 �� ��'��� ��"�	 �� >�%�� �� UA��	�� ��*	 �	�� ��"���� ���� $�*	+� @"8�� @,�� �A� (��"�	�� ���, ��*,

��	��� B��#	��� ���*�� �"#"# �8 �� :"	%� $#'	 ��"� ��"���� ����	 �� F�	�+� ���� ���� ��"� �4��� /�
��"�	�� �� >�%�� ��'� $�*	+�        .          

��G, $�*	+� :���    " �� ��"��, ��,� ����� ��",�*��� �������� ���.��� 7�#	�� ����� /�8	#� �.	8#��, �	�� ��"����
���) S	�� F�	�2)." ( The Institute of chartered Accounting of  India, No date: 17   

��G, $�*	+� :�� ���   " ���'��� ��� �����, UA��		 �)	���� ��'�"� ����� ����# $� :�� ��*	 ���' ��
��� �� , �.��.� ������� ���"�	�# $�"����� $9 �)	����."(Horngren, et al, 2009: 379)   

��A�#�� ���*��                           
  

 
����� ����� ���   +     
����� ����� ���  
                     

           �"��.�� ����� ���              +
� ,�� ����� ���  
  

 ��5�,��� ����� ���                                         +�����	�� ����� ���  
  

 ���"���� ��� ���                                                         +   ���)	�� ��� ���  
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�� ����	 $� �, �"#��� $� 42  $� ��*	 ������ $� &�' (��4,��� �.)��� �A��� ��"*	 1�2 
�H� ��"���� �
���� ����	 ��"� �	,�E �,#�, UA��		 :�# ��'�� ��'� F�	�+ ���-�� � �,��� ����� ����# F�	�+�.the , 

)     1P : learning curve shared4.www(   

"� ��9��$�� :��������� ����� 	��0 ?/� �/ ���
� ����  !� 	���� ��0  

 �������� �� �'����� �������� ������ ������� $�, ���'	 ��"�� �-% $� ��'� $�*	+� $� >�,�� <��  
B��	��� ;��6� 1"� ����� 0��,-� ��� $� S	�� ��, .� U% �� <�� 0��,+� I�� ����	 �� �.#	 ���*	��� �

���	 �� �-% $� �.T�",� �5�#��� ���� ������ ���	%�C /��� ����6� ����	 1"� ����	 �	�� �������+� $� 
��)�	�+� <�	#� ).($��%N� ��������2010 :29Y30(  

 U% �� /�8	#� 1	' �E�� �� /�,�#� ��,�� ����� B�D	#	 �A ��*�� ��"�� ��� �A��� 1"� ��	�� $�*	+� $�� 
� B�*'	 -, <�%� 1�2 ��.� �� ���� $� B-8�9�, �� @�#� 
4�� �� ��, ��"*���� ����,�� ������ $�, B#��	�

��%G	 �� ���	 . �� $�"����� ;��� $� &�' (F�	�+� �� �,#	���� ��,%�� 1"� ��,� ��#6� �� $�*	+� 1�'���
�� �4� ;��6� $#'	� ��,%�� 7�#	��, ���2� ��' ��� �� ���� ��� :�# $�*	+� $� �)���� ;��6� �� $#'	

��"�	�� >�% ���	��,� $�"����� ��)�	�2 $�#'	 1"� ����.(The Institute of chartered Accounting of 

India, No date: 17)   
 $#'	�� 1�'�� ���#� $� 3���� �"�	�� 1�'�� ���#� �%6� >�,��� ��,%�� 1�'��, >�,�� ���#� �4.��   

�� 3�4��$�*	+� 1�'��, ��"� @"8 . 42 ����	�� �-% $� F�	�+� �� �,#	���� ��,%�� $� �,�� ��#6� �� ���
�)�+�, ����� $�*	+� �� $#'	�� �4� ���*� $�7:"��� >��%	 1"�  . $� 3���2 �)�	� ������ C4� �;�) �A�

 ���G	�� ���� ����	 ��� ��"� $��� ��� ���H� $� $��� $�4�� ����6� (��.��� ��� ;��6 ��-�� �A��� �A ��"�
 $� ��*� ���� F4���G, $�E'�, ��� �,� �A� " ���'� ��.� ;��6 U%  �A�D	#� 
4�� �A��� 8#�	�

3"	 ���G	� ����� �� /� ���5� �,#�, >�%�� ����	�         ��.��� ."(Philip, 2000: 27)   
��	Q� �������� B�� $�*	+� ���� 7#'��:  

  	����� &09�� �� ��'% 00�� ;�<� ���� 	
��� �0��                           

����� �0�� �! 	���                                                                  = ×100%  

	����� &09�� �� ��'% 00�� ���� 	
��� �0��                                

E��  ��6 �)	���� ��'�"� ����� ��"�	 -500 �� ��8A 25 ����	 ����� �)	���� ��'��� ��"�	 $�� ����� 
������ ) 
�1000 ��'�  ( ��'��� ��"�	 �',��20�����   .  

                                  20  
$�*	+� ���� �� �,#� �42                       = ×100 =   %80 %  

                                 25  
 �,#�, �)	���� ��'�"� ����� ��"�	 �"A ��"� �)	���� ������ ����	 ��"� ��� ���� �4�  20 % $�*	+� �)�	�

��.�"� . ���	 :�� 
� (��� �� �,A $� ������� �., ��%	#	 �	�� �*��8�� 1"� $���	�� �"�	��� 0��,+� $� &�'
	8 ��� ��� ,�� ������� ��� $� ���� 
4�� �� ��, ����%��� ��)	���� ��A ����	 
�)� :��� �.	���A� �.
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��� "� ��#���	�� ������ .1�2 �� � �"�	�� $� 
� " 3�"# 7�4 	 ���	��,� ������� ���'	 �� 7�#	�� �� ����	
��)��%��� ��"%���� ����D	�� /� B���	� 
4�� �� ��, $�"����� "( Evans & Collier, 2007 : 81 )    

 ���8	 1"� ����� �	)�� /��� �)�����	�� $�*	+� ����	� �#�#6� I�	���� 
����� ����� ��� ��� �   
 �� ���'�� ��8	�� �,#� ����� ���	��,� 7���	�� �-% $� �.	���.� $�#'	� ��� ,�� ���",�*��� ����*��

% �� �.�� 7����� >�% �� ����) ��)	�� ��%� �� ��)	�����.�"� >�. �)�����	�� $�*	+� $� @	� ��*	 ����
�	Q� B�� �� ����#� �E-E, ��)�����	�� ��*�:  

! :C���� ��������� Product Technology     

 $�� (����) ����% �� ��)	�� /���	 1"� ���	 �	�� ����6� B"% 1�2 �)�����	�� $�*	+� ��*� ��#��� �4� �� 
��)�����	�� C4���8	 ���	�� B5��8 �� ����� ���8	, ����*� &�' $�E'�,�� �8#��, ��5�,� � .(Lee & 

Larry, 2002:191)   
D :&������ ���������Process Technology       

� ��� �� ���	� $�*	+� $� ��#��� �4� �� ��� ���)�����	�� B�,8	 �� ����	�	# �	�� B5��8�� � �*8�9� �� 
� ��,	 &�' �������� F�	�+� ��"��, ������ ����'�� ������� �*�� �9��	� $� ���	� ��� ;�� �� $

 
� 3".	#��� 1�2 S	���� �� ���%�� ����2� B��#	��� /���	�� ��"��, 9��� �.� ����#��� ����%�� ���"�����
���*�� �"#"# �,�.  

E� . &������� ���������Information Technology       

��	 :��	    �.�� 1"� ����"���� ��)��� " $� &',��� :������ 0���� :"	%�� ��6� ���E	#9�� ���%	#9�
 �.�� $����	#�"� �'�	� �."�)� ������� 1�2 ����*	 �	�� ����"���� 1"� ���'�� �.#	 �	�� �,#��� �5�#��� ���

.,"8		 $�	"�� �A���� ��"������ �,�"8��� ���#��, �.����2� �.���,	� ������� $�#�+� ��,)��� ����� �� )." �)",��A
 (�5����#���2000 :39(   

 &�' (��4���	�� �� 18#��� �� ��"��� �����+� �� ;��# ����� ��)� �� /#�� B�8� ����"���� ��)�����	��  
� �� ��"��� �E�� �����A /�� $� �.���� 
4�� �� ��, $�"������ ;������ �.��%	#�.  

�� ��9��?� :	
���� �
� ��� ��������� ����� &������.  

 ���%6� ����#�� �� ���#9 ����+� ���	�� 1"� 4�'	#	 �	�� �������� $� :"��� >�% 0��� @,��  
 ������� �'��) �'� ����,	��, (<�%� �.) $� �#���	�� /A���� ����	� �.) $� ��',��� ����� 1"� ���	 �.���

�� �� ���	��� ���%� ��"�	�� >�% B5��8 1"� �.���	�� $���H#��� �� ;������ ���� ��� 42 (��#���	�� B�#
����"*	 F�	�+� ��"�	 ����� $� �,�6� ;�)�� �E�� C��,	��, ��	H��� ��T ����� ���� 1"�.(Philip, 2000: 

27)  
 ��G, :"��� >�% :����   "��"�	 >��%	 1"� 7��	 �	�� ��������� ����)� S	���� $� ��'���� ��'��� 

F�	�+� $� $��� �)'� ��"��� :"��� >��%	 �8#��, ) ." (
���'��2006 :17(   
� ��� "� ��)�	��	#+� :���6� $� ��"�	�� >�% ���� $���*��� ���%�� �� S	���� ���), ��#��� $��  . 1	'�

.��� ��� �� B*'	� ���8% ���	��� ��� S���� ���	�� �.�"� �4�  $8��� 1"� ;��� 8�"#	 �.	�.� ��#�#�
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�	 9 ��� ��"���� C4.� ���� ���) ���'	� �.	)����� ���-�� ��;��)+� 4�%	9 �;����� ���/ ���� 
�.�� ����	#9� . �E ���'� ��	�� ���� ���	#� $��� $�� ���� ���� �*�*' >��%	�� �4� $��� $� 7)��
����	�� ����� .�� >�%�� 1�2 �� ����� 1"� �*�*' " �������� B��	%� 1"� 7��	 �	�� ��������� ����)�

�,#�� ��, ��'���� ��'��� ��"� >�% :�., �.��'	� �'�	���  ) ." (7#���2004 :29(   
 ���)�� � �� ���%	#��� ������ �� ��.��� �A��� �� ���'�� 0���� 7�)	 B��8 $� :"��� >�% �	��   

)	����� ���	 ��� ����"� ���%	#� B��8 $�� ���A :�	 9 �	�� �8 �6� :4' B��8 $� 3�4�� (������� ��
���"#�� ��������  . ����� �E�6� ��*�� C��,	��, ����6� ;��� $�#'	 �� ���� ���� �)�����	�� $�*	+� 7�"� ���

� $� ���, ��#����� :"	%� $� 42 �������� �#������ �� �� ������� 1�2 ��*	 �	�� ��)�����	 �.�� �	�� ���� �
 $� �.	�.�,  $� <�A� ���� ���� 1"� ���'�� �'� �)		 $�"����� �,A $� ��*	� ��)�����	�� C4�� �E��'

�)�����	 $�*	2 �.��� ��� �	�� ���� �� .;:� �� , ���"���� ����	 1"� �)�����	�� $�*	+� ���� 42  �4��
:"��� >��%	 1�2 ��*� C���, .(Lee & Larry, 2002: 38)    

�# ��� �� �� ��"	%��� ���"���� ;��� $�*	2 $�� 3�4��   : >���	�� $� �� �;����� -E�� (�)�	��� ��� 1�2 
�H� 
��		 ��� �� ��)� $��.)��� /�$ ��"���� ��� (��%� ���#G,� ����� ���),� ��% ���� 1"� ���'�� $� 

 1"� ���� $�"����� $�*	2 $�� ��)�	�+� ��)�	�+� :5����� ���G	 ) ��)�	�+� ��"���� ( $�"����� ��)�� ��� �� ,
 $� F�	�+� :"� �� >�% B�*'	 /� ����	#� 1"� ����'��� �� 1"�� ���) ��4 ��)	�� ��)	�� �� ����% ����*�

��� 7������ :��	�� ��"*	 �� /5��� �A��� 1"� ��8�#�� �� ;��=� ��-�� �A��� ��"*	 �-%������� �� ��..  
 ����� 1�2 
�H� �� 
����� ����� ��� ������ 
� ,�� ����"� ������� <�	#��� $�#'	 $� ��*	 ��� �'-�  

��� ��� �� �8�� ��� �'�	��� �����"� ��6� ���%	#9� C�)	�, ��*� ���	��,� ( �)�����	�� $�*	+�� ��#���	 
�	�� $� &'�,�� ��� �.)� $� ��"�� (����	Q� B*'� :�# �)�����	�� $�*	+� ��)�	��	#2 ��:  

1 .�)	���� ���'��� �� 7������ :"	�� ��"*	 �-% $� F�	�+� :"� >��%	.  
2 .������ ��%�� ������ �.��� �-%���� �� ��.�� ��"*	 �-% $� F�	�+� :"� >��%	.  
3 .�	��,� ������ ���*�� ����� �� ������� ��T �8 �6� :4'�.�� ��)���� :"��� 7�)	 ��.  
4 .���#6� ����	#� >�% �-% $� $�,��� ��,T� /� B���	�� B�*'	 �� ����	�� �� �� �.�"� ����'���.  
5 .�� ��� �� ��)�	�2 $�#'	��.	�',� ����� ���	��,� .  

�� ����2 �8*� $� B"8�� 
����� ����� ��� ����	� :"��� >�% $�, �A-��� $�#'	 $� 
�   :"��� ����P, ����	
 �� , :"��� 3�'� ��D	 :�# ���6� C4� (�)�����	�� $�*	+� �)�� /��� ������� <�	#��� /�� �-% $�

>�%�� �'� U�% �� , ���)�� :"�� ���. �E6� $�� ��"� �)�����	�� $�*	+�� ������� <�	#��� ��� ��"� 
�
<�	#� >�% 1"� ��,�)�� :"��� ).(���,� ��2007 :128    (   

 �� ����� 7�#	�� �)�	� �,)�� �A-� �� �)�����	�� $�*	+� S.�� /� ��"�	�� >�% �A-� $� �%� 1���,  
��"�	�� >�% 1"� � �,��� ��T �E6� �4 �"�	�� ���A ���A �,��� �T� ����� ���.� . 
�H� �"�	�� $G� �)�	���,�

	%�� ����� ��  1"� ����� 
� ,�� �*�"� F�	� 1�2$�*	+� �)�� /���� ��	,� ��� 7�"#�� ����� . $� ���
 0��,+�� ����*��� ���8	��� &',��� ��"�	��, 
����� ����� ��� �A-� 1"� ���	 ����	#��� ��#���	��
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��)�	�+�� .  ��� 1"� �"�	�� 1�'�� :��� &�' �"�	�� 1�'�� ��.�� $� 7�	*� �)�����	�� $�*	+� $�� ���� "
�� ������� ���� ����	, ��'���� ��'��� F�	�+ ��-�� $���� UA��	 ����� ��*	 �	�� ��.��� 

F�	�+�."(Horngren, et al, 2003: 379)   
 ��	 3���2 1"� ��',�� 42 $�"����� �;��� $�#'	 �� ��� $�*	+� �� �"�	"� $� �'-�    �� �.��.�, ����� 

����� ��#*	 ����� 1"� ;������ ���#� �4�� ��"�� �.��.� /� ���"AG	� :�#� ���.#, ���"���� ;��� ������ 
 $�#'	 1�2 ��*� :�# �4.� �.88% $�#'	� F�	�W� �.	���) ���8	 $� ;������ $��	� ������ �.	;��� $#'		

 �;����� $#'		 ������ (�;�����( Efficiency )��)�	�+�  �����,  UA��		  :�# �)	���� ��'��� ��"�	 $��  ( 

Productivity ) �8% 9 @,�	 :�# �)	���� ��'��� ��"�	 $�� � ( Nonlinearly )  �8% -�� 3�"#�� �4�� 
�., H,�	�� �� :"��� ���*	 ��� $�,#'��, 4%H� $� 7)� . �����	�� �"�	�� �A� ���� F4��� ���	�� $����( 

Cumulative Average-Time learning Curve)�	�� 1�'�� 7�#	'9   UA��	� F4���6� �4� �� �� 42 �"
 �	,�E �,#� �� ����, �)	���� ��'�"� ����	��� �A��� ����  (Constant Percentage) ���� :��		 ����� 

F�	�+� . �A� �� ���)3 ( F�	�+� ����	, >�%��� �A��� @��.  
 �A� �� �� )3(   

F�	�+� ���� ����	, >�%��� �A���  
  

  
  
  
  
  
  

                                               
Source: (www.4shared Stevenson, J, Operation Management 8th Ed)  

             
 B�� �)	���� ���'��� ��� ���� ��"� ��'���� ��'��� F�	�+ ��-�� $���� UA��	� �5�.��� �� �� @,�� 
�

 �A� �� ��)4.(  
  
  
  
  
  

 اABCDل

 KLاآI اAGHDات

ODمM ا
اRDزم 
AGHTDة 
 اHDاAGة
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 �A� �� ��)4(  
 UA��	 1�'��$�*	+� �����, ��'��� F�	�+ ��-�� $����  

  
Source: (Horngren, et al, 2009:383) 

      �,#� �� <�	#��� @�� 1�'���� �4�80% �,#� $� &�' (80 %  $!� F�	�+� ���� :��		 ����� ���	X1 
)1 (  1�2 ��'�X2 )2 (  ��-�� �����	�� �A��� ���� $�� ��'�  �,#!� ����� <�	#��� �4� ��� ��'��� F�	�+

80 %        ��6� <�	#��� F�	�2 $� ��'�� ��'� F�	�+ ��-�� �A��� $�(X1) ������ ��� :��		 ����� 3�4�� (
 @,�	�) X3 4 ( ����� :�# ��'�� ��'� F�	�+ ��-�� �A��� ���� $�� ���'�80 %    ��-!�� �!A��� $!�

<�	#� $� ��'�� ��'� F�	�+X2 ���'��� ��� @,�� ����� �4��� )8 ( F�	�+ ��-�� �A��� ���� $�� ���'�
       ����� <�	#��� �4� $� ��'�� ��'�80 %        $� ��'�� ��'� F�	�+ ��-�� �A��� $�X3 �4���  .   $!��� ��"��

    �A� ���)�� ����2 )1 (                �!E $�� �)	���� ��'��� ��"�	 �� ���	��,� �A��� �� >�%�� �,#� @�� 
4��  �!�
F�	�+� :"� ����)2.  

 ,5� ��0�� )1(  

 	����� &09��� ������ &5�� �/ �
�� 	��� ) &�������(  

 ���'��� ����	
�)	����  

)1(  

                           ��'�"� �A��� ����
�)	���� ) ���#(  
)2(   

  �A��� ����)2
         ����	���

)1×2= 3(  

 F�	�+ ����	��� �A���
�'�������+� ��  
) ���#(  

1  100  100  100  
2  80 % ×100=80  160  60  

3  70.21  210.63  50.63  
4  64  256  45.37  
5  59.57  297.85  41.85  
6  56.17  337.02  39.17  
7  53.45  374.15  37.13  
8  51.2  409.6  35.45  

X1     x2               x3                          x4  

ــ 
16  

ــ   
32  

ــ   
48  

ــ   
64  

ــ   
80  

ــ   
96  

ــ   
11

2
 

  
   120ــ 
  
  80ــ 
  
 40ــ 

اWXHD اRDزم AGHTDة 
YZ[\CDت(ا]^]_Dا( 

OLا`KL) AاآI اAGHDات
YZ[\CDات اAGHDا( 
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  F�	�+� ���� $� ���'��� ��*,� �4���    
16  40.96  655.36  28.06  

�0'�� :( Horngren, et al,2009: 382)  

��	Q� �������� ���%	#�, ��� ���	#9� $��� C-�� ���)���: ( The Institute of chartered Accounting of 

India, No date : P 1-17 )   
       Y=a X b  

$� &�' :  
    Y : S	���� ��'�� �A��� ����.  

    X : �)	���� ���'��� ���.  
    a : �A���1��6� ��'��� F�	�+ ��-�� .  
    b : �)	���� ��'�"� �A��� ���� 7�#	'9 ��%	#� ����.  

 ���A $� ��"�b ��	Q� �������� B�� 7#'	 :  
          Ln (Learning curve% in decimal form) 
b =     
                                        Ln 2          

         
            Ln (80%)   
b =      
             Ln    2  

��'-�  : �����Ln ��*�� Lin ����� ��� e x   ��#=� ��%	#� �	��T�"�� $� 92 �	��T�"�� /� ���, ��%	#	�
10���,8�� ��#=� ��%	#� $"�� ����, .    

 
              - 0.2231     
b =   
              0.6931  
b =    - 0.3219   

���	6� B�� ��8% ������ @,�	� �	���T�"�� �D��, ��#�#6� �������� 7	�	 $� $�� :  
      Y=a X b     …………………………       ( 1 )    
      Log Y = Log A + B Log X…………… ( 2 )   

 F�	�+� �)' $��� ����� -E��3�	Q�� 7#'� ��'���  $��  ���� $�� ���'� :  
    Y= a.X b 
       = 100 * 3 -0.3219    
       = 70.21 Hours   

  
 �)' ��� 3�4�� 5�������� ���, 7#'	 ���'� :  

   Y = a.X b  
       = 100 * 5 -0.3219    
       = 59.57   Hours  
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 F�	�2 <�	#� ��� �"��� �A��� ��� 5 @,�� ���'� )297.85 ( �A�"� �,�*��� �E�� ��� ���#5 ���� ��  
��	�� �A��� �A� ���)�� �� ���)1(���N .�	Q�� 7#'� ��:(100+60+50.63+45.37+41.85= 297.85)     

$�� �)�	�2 <�	#� 
6 7#'	 $� $��� 7�"#6� ���,� . ����� ���# ��"�	 $� ���	�� �� B,�#�� ��E��� ���
 �� � �,���5000 �A� ���)�� $�� �����  )2 ( ��"�	�� �� >�%�� ���*� @�� :�# .  

 �A� ���)�� )2(  

��"�	�� >�% 1"� �)�����	�� $�*	+� �E�  

����  
�F�	�+  

     �A��� ����
 ��'�"� �)	����  

 �A��� ����)2
����	���  

               �����	��� ��"�	��         
��"��� ) �����(  

             ��"�	 ����
��'���)�����(  

 >�%�� ���*�       
��'��� ��"�	 ��    

1  100  100���#  100×5000=500000  500000   Y  
2  80  160  160×5000=800000  400000   100000   

3  70.21  210.63  210.63× 5000=1053150  351050  48950  

4  64  256  256×5000=1280000  320000   31050  

5  59.57  297.85  297.85×5000=1489250  297850  22150  

6  56.17  337.02  337.02×5000=1685100  280850  17000  

7  53.45  374.15  374.15×5000=1870750  267250  13600  

8  51.20  409.60  409.6×5000=2048000  256000   11250  

�4���  ���'��� ��*,�  ���� $�  F�	�+�      
16  40.96  655.36  655.36×5000=3276800  204800   4315.5   

�0'��   :$9��� 00�2 ��  

�*	#� �-% $� @	�  1"� � H� �4�� F�	�+� ���� ���� ��"� UA��		 ��'�"� �� �,��� ��"�	�� $� ���)�� ;�
 ���� ����� /� M����8 7#��	� >�%�� �4� $�� (����� �,#�,� �� �,��� ��"�	�� >�% 1�2 
�H� $�*	+� $�

F�	�+� . ���G	 �� F�	�+� ���� ����� /� 
���	� �� , ��'	 $�*	+� ��"�� $� 
����%�� .  
��.� 9�� 1�2 ��	#� 9 >�%�� �4� $� &'�,�� 
�� �� $���  � $�,�� ������ ��"�� �		 $� 7)� ���2� 

 �8*� �,	�	� ($�*	+� $� ��)���� :"��� �� >�%�� ���*� $�,� C��	#� �� $�*	+� �)�� /��� ���-�� :����	��
�,�	�� �	� ������ ��6� <�	#��� �� ��.��, 
��#	�� �E�	 :"��� �8%� /8�*	�� �8*� $�� �����, 3�4 $� �

 ($�*	+� �)�	� F�	�+� :"� �� >�%�� ���*�� ����#� $�*	+� �)�� /�� :"� @,�	 ����� �	�� $���	�� �8*�
 �4�� >�%�� ���*� $� �,�� $��	# �.�6 <��) ��4 �#�� $��	# $�*	+� �)�� /�� :"� �� ����� 
� $��

%G	 $� 7)� �� ��"��� ��,�� �*�*'	 ��,	�9� ���, ��� �� C4 /�������. �A� �� �� �� ����)4.(  
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 �A� �� ��)4(  
$�*	+� $� ��)���� :"��� �� >�%�� ���*� $�,� $�*	+� �)�� /�� :"� $�, ������ ��"��         

  
  
  
  
  
  
  

                         

  
     �0'�� : ��$9��� 00�2  

 �� ��� ��"�	�� >�%� $�*	+� �)�� $�, �A-��� $� ����	#9� $� $��		 ����+� $� 1�2 ��� +� ��)	�  
$�*	+�, 8,	���� >�%�� ���*� 7�#	'� (�� ���-�� :"���� F�	�+� �)' &�' $� �,*	#���, H,�	"� ���2� 7#'� 

	#9� $� -� ����, �� ��"A �"�D 	 @,� 1"� ��'	 42 ���8�� <���� 1"� ���#	��� �����*�� /�� �� ����
 ���'��� F�	�2 �� ���#% 3��� ��,�� $�*	+� $� �)���� ��"�	�� �� >�%�� ���*�, @,��� �4� ����� F�	�+�

�*'9 �',� B*'	 :�# $��� 1��6�.� ���*	 ���' �� �EH	 $�*	+� �)�� $� ���;��6.  $�� ��*	 ��� -�
 ��� �� ��',� 1"�� :"��� �)' 1"� �)�	���, ����� �� �4�� S	���� ���) 1"� 3�4� ��EG	 �.� $�*	+� �)��

�4��3�#���	�� �.�A�� 1"�  .��	Q� ��*�,8	�� �� $�*	+� ����'�� $� ����	#9� $����:  
(www.4shared Stevenson, J, Operation Management 8th Ed)                              

     1 .F�	�+� ����)� 8�8%	�� 1"� ���*��.  
2 .�A��	��� ;�� �� ��� >���	��.  
3 . ����)�� ��)	���� ���#	.  
4 .$��%��� 8�8%	� ��8�8%	�� ��������� ����2.  
5 .�A�8�� 8�8%	.  

 ���� ��9�� :�"% &����'� 	����� 	��(� ��� ������ ��#��� $)*., ( �/ 	�����

.����.  

������� &�E6� ������� ���8��� ��� �� �E�	  )K.� ( &�'( <���� �� �������� ���� �� ��� �'� �8"	%�
 ��� �##G	1986 . ����� 7"��� 7 %�� F�	�2 ����� ��'8#��� ���� �� (����� �E-E ��� �� �	�

� :A�	 �A ��%6�� �����'�� ��#6� F�	�27D �� ������ B��'"� ���	 �)�	� �-	'9� ��, �, ����. ��*��
 ���� F�	�P, 7"��� 7 %�� ���� ��*� ���� 7	���� ����� �����%��� ����� :�T F�	�P, ��'8#��� ����

��,*	#9�� $������ �*8� ���8�� �#���� .A�� �-	'9� ��, �.����� S5�	� �� �5�#%�� 1�2 ��� �� ���	 

 YjTkL اhLi[ن

 lm njoDا
 اYjTkL YjTk[D اiن][ج

^Aد اAGHDات 
YZ[\CDا 

YshازننH[Dا  
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,�G� 1"� ����� ��"�	�� �� �*�*' >�% B�*'	 >�D� �.����� ��� $�, $� :����	�� >�% �"� � �'
 B�*'	� ����,��� $�#'	 ���	��,� ��A����� B�#�� I�	��� �)�	� ���� �� �#������ �� �� ���#9 S	���� ����#	

I�,�6� . �E� �#���, &'�,�� ��A �*� ��� �� �� ��"�	�� >�% ����'� >�D�� ����� ��� ����	� ���8	
 �., ����A �	�� $��%Q� 7��)	 1"� 0-89�� ����.��� ����	� 7���	�� �-% $� F�	�+� ���� <�� 
�����
 �)�	�+� �A��� �9��� 7�#	'�� ��������� ��'-��� �-% $�� ����)��� ����� �� ���� �� 1"� ���#9

� �� �8 �� >�,� $�"����� �,A $� B�D	#��� >�,� B�D	#��� �A��� >�% ������2 $�,	 �.  ��	� �-% ��
 ����6� ���G	 �� $�*	+� ����� �)�	� ��'8#��� ����� ��)�	�+� �'����� �� /���	�� ���"��� �8 ��

 �A� ���)�� �� $�,� �� B�� ��)�����	��)3.(  
 ,5� ��0��)3(  

 C���2 	�(�! 09% ��F���� &5�� ) ���
� ,�� 	/�G ( H0��� ����� ��5 )�I�50���(  

&   	������ 	�9���   ����� ��5 ��F���� &5��  ����� 0�� ��F���� &5��  
1  ������� /�8*	�� �"'��  10  9  

2   �,��� �"'��  7.5  6.5  

3  S���	��  8  7.5  

4  7�*E	��  7.5  7  

5   ������� K*�  9  8  

6   ����'�� B��  9  8.5  

7   /��)	  5  5  

8  ��T�,  5  5  

9  ����"�� �   5  4.5  

  0��)���  66  61  

������ :&'�,�� ����2 $�  
 
��#	 8� ��� �4.� � �,��� ����� �A� �� >�%�� �,#� $� 
� )61/66× 100= %92.(%  

 $�,	 7"��� 7 %�� ����� F�	�+� �'��� �� /���	�� ���"��� �8 �� >�,� B�D	#��� �A��� �#��� ����
� �)�	� >�%�� $� �A� ���)�� �� $�,� �� B�� �8 �6� �'6 ����6� ���G	 �� $�*	+� ����)4.(  
 ,5� ��0��)4(  C���2 	�(�! 09% ��F���� &5�� ) ,��� 70<�� ( H0��� ����� ��5 )�I�50���(  

&   	������ 	�9���   ����� ��5 ��F���� &5��  ����� 0�� ��F���� &5��  
1   �"'��������� /�8*	��  10  7.5  
2  �,��� �"'��  7  5.5  
3  S���	��  7  5  
4  7�*E	��  5  4.5  
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5  ������� K*�  6  5.5  
6  /��)	  6  4.5  
7  �T�,�  6  5  
8  ����"�� �   5  4  

  0��)���  52  41.5  

������ :&'�,�� ����2 $�  
 
��#	 8� ��� �4.� � �,��� ����� �A� �� >�%�� �,#� $� 
� )41.5/52× 100= %79.8.(%  

 7	����� �5��A ��� �-% $� � �,��� ����� ��"�	 ���'	 �	 �A���)6��  ����2008;� 1"����  ������  
 �'����� $� �"'�� �� B�� $�� �,�����)�	�+� ��� �� �� 7"��� 7 %��  ����� ��'8#��� ���� �� 

 ��"���',��� �� $�,� �� B�� ���� �� �� � �,��� ����� ��"�	  �A� : ��)1 (.  
 ,5� ;(��)1(  

 	
���� ;(����% �9��� D�9 7�(���� 	������	��(� ����� �� ���� ���� )�5��� ����0���(  

&  &�9���� ���� ���� 	
���  �(���� D�'� D(�� ���� �(���� ���� 	
��� 

1 /�8*	��� @�� 	�� �"'�� 5033496  /�8*	��� @�� 	�� �"'�� 7859825 

2 ������ �"'�� 5383496  ������ �"'�� 10541100 

3 �,��� �"'�� 15000488  �,��� �"'�� 13222375 

4 S���	�� �"'�� 4583496 S���	�� �"'�� 5178550 

5 7�*E	�� 5483496 7�*E	�� �"'�� 7609825 

6  ������� K*� �"'�� 7000244      Y      Y 
7  ����'�� B�� �"'�� 5383496  ����'�� B�� �"'�� 13472375 

8  /��)	�� �"'�� 5633496  /��)	�� �"'�� 18584925 

9  �T�,��� �"'�� 17017236  �T�,��� �"'�� 21144710 

10  ����"�� �  �"'�� 7500244 -  -  

  J����� 78019188  J����� 97613685 

 ������ : $�����2�� �� �-)# $� ����	#9�, &'�,�� �  
 $�,	 ��� �� �-)# �-% $��$� ��� �� , ��� �� �� ������ ��� )67 (����. ��� ���� F�	�+� $�� �,��� 

 ��� �� ����� �� ��)12( � ��'8#��� ���� �� ���� )8 (7"��� 7 %�� ���� �� ���� . $��	# ��"��
 B�� �� � �,��� ����� ����# ����	Q�:  

1. ��� ����# 7#'	(��'8#��� ���� B�� ����#�� � �,��� ���	Q�:  

����#�� � �,��� ����� ����# =12 ���� ×22 ��� ��� ×7 ����� ���# ×12�.   

=                                  22176���# .  
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2.   7"��� 7 %�� ����      =8 ���� ×22 ��� ×7 ����� ���#×12�.    

                                  = 14784���# . 
 ����� ���# �)� ���� $��� ��"���)�	�+� ��� �� ����� �� � �,��� �	Q� B��:  

1.  ��'8#��� ����    =78019188 ÷ 22176  =   3518.2 �����  /� �,� ��� ���#. 

2. 7"��� 7 %�� ���� =97613685 ÷ 14784  =    6602.65 ����� /���#� �,� ��� . 

 $�,	 ��� �� �-)# $��$�� /8*�� ���  �)	���) $���� ��� :�T ( ��'8#��� ���� �� ��#�� �-%)25 
���.  ��8A×12 = 300��8A ( �)	���� /8*�� ��� 7 %�� ���� ��� () ���8 ���� ( �� ��#�� �-%

)40×12 =480 ��8A .( � �,��� $���� ���� $��� ��"��F�	�+ B�� ��8*�� �	Q�:  
1.  ��'8#��� ����:  

 � �,��� $���� ���� +F�	� ��8*��  =22176÷300 =  73.92� �,� ��� ���# .  
  
2. 7"��� 7 %�� ����:  

 � �,��� $���� ����F�	�+ ��8*��  =14784 ÷ 480  =  30.8 � �,� ��� ���#   
 �������� B�,8	 >�D��  )b Y= a.X(    

 &�'$�  : ���A �E�� �)	���� ��'�"� � �,��� $���� ����) ( a.  
 ���A $��Ln  �b   B�� 7#'	 $�"����� ���	Q�:  

1. ��'8#��� ���� ��:  

Ln 92%=   -0.08338  
  
     b=    Ln 92%   

                                                                                                 Ln 2  
     b=   -0.08338   

                                                                                                 0.6931  

  
      b =  -0.1203  

 

2. 7"��� 7 %�� ���� ��:  

  Ln 79.8%= -0.2256    
 

 %.879Ln =       b  
                                                                                         Ln 2 
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     b=   -0.2256  
                                                                                                 0.6931   

                                                     b=  - 0.32549   
 �������� B�,8	,�  )b Y= a.X(  �� �)	���� ���'�"� ��-�� >�%�� $�� 7�#	'9 :  

1. �D��,��� �'�� �.  �-% ��'8#��� ���� 25 ��A $��	 :�#� ��8A (Y) �A� ���)�� �� ��� )5.(  
  

 ,5� ��0��)5 (	����� &09�� 00�� ,#K� ������ ��#�  

 &09�� 00�

	�����  

 ,�5(Y)  	����� &09�� 00�   ,�5(Y)  

1  73.92  14 53.812 

2  68.006  15 53.368 

3  64.769  16 52.955 

4 62.565 17  52.570 

5  60.908 18  52.209 

6  59.587 19 51.874 

7  58.492 20 51.552 

8 57.559 21 51.250 

9 56.750 22 50.965 

10 56.035 23 50.693 

11 55.397 24 50.434 

12 54.819 25 50.187 

13 54.294   

������ :&'�,�� ����2 $�  
� C-�� ���)�� �����, �-% $�� ( $�*	+� �)�� /�� �)�	� F�	�W� �����	�� $���� �� >�% ���'  @	

������ �	�� 1��6� ������� ������ �'� ��H� �� �4�� " <�	#��� /�� 1"� 
����� ����� ��� ����	 ���	
�)�����	�� $�*	+� �)�� /�� ���	��,� 
��.���� �������."  

 :�T F�	�+ �����	�� $���� 7�#	'� ���� F�	�W� ������	�� ��"�	��� �.  ���� ��'8#��� ���� �� $���� ���
 $��	#� �)�����	�� $�*	+� 7,#, S	�	 ����2 ��'� �� ��"�	 �� >�%�� ���*�� ��'��� F�	�2 ��"�	 �����

 �A� ���)�� �� ��� S5�	���)6(  
 ,5� ��0��)6(  

/ ���
� ,��� 	/�G C���2 	
���� &5� �/ �
�� �0������� D��� &�9���� ���� �  

	���   

C����  

      &5�� �0��

	�����  709���  

&5�� �����2     

,�����  

                          	������ 	
����

 	���� )����0(  

             	
��� �0��

709��)����0(  

        �
�� �0��

       709�� 	
��� �/

 )����0(  
1  73.920  73.920  223105.3440  223105.3440        Y 
2  68.006  136.012 410511.4180 205255.7092 17849.6348 

3  64.769  194.307 586457.3874 195485.7958 9769.9134 
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4 62.565 250.260 755334.7320 188833.6830 6652.1128 

5  60.908 304.540 919162.6280 183832.5250 5001.1574 

6  59.587 357.480 1078946.1360 179824.3560 4008.1690 

7  58.492 409.444 1235783.8810 176540.5544 3283.8016 

8 57.559 460.472 1389796.5900 173724.5738 2815.9806 

9 56.750 510.750 1541545.6500 171282.8500 2441.6880 

10 56.035 560.350 1691248.3700 169124.8370 2158.0130 

11 55.397 609.367 1839191.4790 167199.2254 1925.6116 

12 54.819 657.828 1985456.4700 165454.7058 1744.5196 

13 54.294 705.822 2130311.9600 163870.1508 1584.5550 

14 53.812 753.368 2273815.2980 162415.3784 1454.7724 

15 53.368 800.520 2416129.4640 161075.2976 1340.0808 

16 52.955 847.280 2557260.4960 159828.7810 1246.5166 

17  52.570 893.690 2697335.1580 158666.7740 1162.0070 

18  52.209 939.762 2836389.6680 157577.2038 1089.5702 

19 51.874 985.606 2974756.0290 156566.1068 1011.0970 

20 51.552 1031.040 3111884.9280 155594.2464 971.8604 

21 51.250 1076.250 3248337.7500 154682.7500 911.4964 

22 50.965 1121.230 3384096.3860 153822.5630 860.1870 

23 50.693 1165.939 3519037.0900 153001.6126 820.9504 

24 50.434 1210.416 3653277.5710 152219.8988 781.7138 

25 50.187 1254.675 3786860.0850 151474.4034 745.4954 

  �
�� J����        71630.9042  

������ :&'�,�� ����2 $�  
 /�� �)�	� �.  ���� 1"� $���� ��� ���T F�	�+ �'�� 8� � �� ����� ��"�	 �� >�%�� ����)2 $� 
�

 _", $�*	+� <�	#�)71630.9042 (����� . >�%�� ����)2 7�#	'� �	 �42� S	���� �4� F�	�2 �8 �� ��*, ��
 1"� ���'�� �	�# ��	' �"��� ��# ���� 1"�� ��'8#��� ���� �� <�%6� ��)	���� ��*,� ��'�� 3�4��

F�	�+� :"� �� �,�� >�%. ������ �	�� ����E�� ������ �'� ��H� �� �4�� " ������ �)�����	�� $�*	+� ��*�
"�	�� >�% 1�2 
����� ����� ���,��."  

3. �D��,��� �.  �-% 7"��� 7 %�� ���� ��40 ��A $��	#� ��8A (Y) �A� ���)�� �� ��� )7.(  
 ,5� ��0��)7(  

	����� &09�� 00�� ,#K� ������ ��#�  

	����� &09�� 00�   ,�5(Y)  	����� &09�� 00�   ,�5(Y)  
1  30.800 21 11.433 

2  24.579 22 11.261 

3  21.540 23 11.099 

4 19.614 24 10.947 

5  18.240 25 10.802 

6  17.189  26 10.665 

7  16.348 27 10.535 
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8 15.653 28 10.411 

9 15.064 29 10.293 

10 14.556 30 10.180 

11 14.111 31 10.072 

12 13.717 32 9.968 

13 13.365 33 9.869 

14 13.046 34 9.773 

15 12.756 35 9.682 

16 12.491 36 9.593 

17  12.247 37 9.508 

18  12.021 38 9.426 

19 11.812 39 9.347 

20 11.616 40 9.270 

������ :&'�,�� ����2 $�  
���E�� ������ �� 1��6� ������ �'� ��H� �� �4��)7"��� 7 %�� ����.(  

� 7"��� 7 %�� ���� �� ���8�� ���� F�	�+ �����	�� $���� 7�#	'� ����    ������	�� ��"�	��� �.  ���
 �)�����	�� $�*	+� 7,#, S	�	 ����2 ��'� �� ��"�	 �� >�%�� ���*�� ��'��� F�	�2 ��"�	 ����� F�	�W�

 �A� ���)�� �� ��� S5�	��� $��	#�)8(  
  

 ,5� ��0��)8(  

����� D��� D�'� D(�� ���� �/ ,���� 70<�� C���2 	
���� &5� �/ �
�� �0��  

����  
F�	�+�  

      �A��� ����
�)	����  ��'�"�  

�A��� ����)2    
����	���  

                          �����	��� ��"�	��
 ��"��� )�����(  

             ��"�	 ����
��'���)�����(  

 ��"�	 �� >�%�� ���*�
   ��'��� )�����(  

1  30.800 30.800 203361.6200 203361.6200    Y  
2  24.579 49.158 324573.0687 162286.5344 41075.0856 

3  21.540 64.620 426663.2430 142221.0810 20065.4534 

4 19.614 78.456 518017.5084 129504.3771 12716.7039 

5  18.240 91.200 602161.6800 120432.3360 9072.0411 

6  17.189  103.134 680957.7051 113492.9509 6939.3851 

7  16.348 114.436  755580.8554 107940.1222 5552.8287 

8 15.653 125.224 826810.2436 103351.2805 4588.8417 

9 15.064 135.576 895160.8764 99462.3196 3888.9609 

10 14.556 145.560 961081.7340 96108.1734 3354.1462 

11 14.111 155.221 1024869.9360 93169.9941 2938.1792 

12 13.717 164.604 1086822.6010 90568.5500 2601.4440 

13 13.365 173.745 1147177.4240 88244.4172 2324.1327 

14 13.046 182.644 1205934.4070 86138.1719 2106.2453 

15 12.756 191.340 1263351.0510 84223.4034 1914.7685 

16 12.491 199.856 1319579.2180 82473.7011 1749.7022 

17  12.247 208.199 1374665.1270 80862.6545 1611.0465 
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18  12.021 216.378 1428668.2020 79370.4556 1492.1988 

19 11.812 224.428 1481819.5340 77990.5018 1379.9538 

20 11.616 232.320 1533927.6480 76696.3824 1294.1194 

21 11.433 240.093 1585250.0460 75488.0974 1208.2849 

22 11.261 247.742 1635753.7160 74352.4416 1135.6557 

23 11.099 255.277 1685504.6840 73282.8123 1069.6292 

24 10.947 262.728 1734701.0290 72279.2095 1003.6027 

25 10.802 270.050 1783045.6330 71321.8253 957.3842 

26 10.665 277.290 1830848.8190 70417.2622 904.5630 

27 10.535 284.445 1878090.7790 69558.9177 858.3444 

28 10.411 291.508 1924725.2960 68740.1891 818.7285 

29 10.293 298.497 1970871.217 67961.0764 779.1126 

30 10.180 305.4 2016449.31 67214.977 746.0994 

31 10.072 312.232 2061558.615 66501.8908 713.0862 

32 9.968 318.976 2106086.886 65815.2152 686.6756 

33 9.869 325.677 2150331.244 65161.5528 653.6623 

34 9.773 332.282 2193941.747 64527.6984 633.8543 

35 9.682 338.87 2237440.006 63926.8573 600.8411 

36 9.593 345.348 2280211.972 63339.2214 587.6358 

37 9.508 351.796 2322785.859 62777.9962 561.2252 

38 9.426 358.188 2364989.998 62236.5789 541.4173 

39 9.347 364.533 2406883.812 61714.9695 521.6093 

40 9.270 370.800 2448262.6200 61206.5655 508.4040 

  J����

�
�� 

   129009.1776 

������:&'�,�� ����2 $�   
 3�4� 7"��� 7 %�� ���� �� ����E�� ������ �'� ��H� �� �4��. �'� ���G	� ����� ��*	 �� ;� 1"��

 ������� �)�����	�� $�*	+� �)�� /�� 1"� 
����� ����� ��� ����	 �E6 ��)� ��,E+� ������� $�	�����
��� �'� ��H� �4.� ��"�	�� >�% 1"� �,�)�2 ��%6���#�5��� ���.  

   <�	#� /�� �)�	� �.  ���� 1"� ���8 ���� F�	�+ �'�� 8� � �� ����� ��"�	 >�% ����)2 $� 
�
 _", $�*	+�)129009.1776 (����� . 3�4�� S	���� �4� F�	�2 �8 �� ��*, �� >�%�� ����)2 7�#	'� �	 �42�

�	�# 7"��� 7 %�� ���� �� <�%6� ��)	���� ��*,� ��'��F�	�+� :"� �� �,�� >�% 1"� ���'�� .  
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&��'���� &�������6  

6�! :&�������6  

1 . <�� ������� $��%�, �E�	� 
4��� 
��� ��� ��� $� ��"	�	 �� 1"� ��	�	 ���� "� ��*�*'�� ���*�� $2
���A 1�2 �."��'	 $��� �	��� $�"�����.  

2 .���	� ��#6� F�	��� 
����� ����� ��� ��� ����*�� ���8	 B��8 $� �	)�� /��� �)�����	�� $�*	+� �
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